SCW TENNIS CLUB

SCW Tennis Club

New Member Information Sheet March 6, 2024

SCW Tennis Club Board of Directors

- President Larry Plaster 480-313-3504
- Vice President Butch Lynd 618-581-0729
- Secretary Gail Selander 425-375-3552
- Treasurer Monique Groothuizen 205-317-7818
- Member At Large Vinnie Taibbi 505-489-9773

SCW Tennis Club Board of Directors Meeting Schedule

 Board Meetings are held the 1st Tuesday of the month Sep – May, 3:00 at RH Johnson Rec Center Men's Club.

(V.0)

SCW Tennis Club General Monthly Meeting Schedule

- General Membership Meetings are the 2nd Tuesday in the months of Jan, Apr, Sep & Nov.
- Social hour starts at 4:30p with meeting at 5:00p. An optional prepaid catered dinner follows.
- Sign-up sheet for the Optional prepaid dinner is located at the Tennis Complex Tower.
- Payment can be made with cash, check or Zelle. Make check payable to Sun City West Tennis Club
 and place check in Tennis Club's Drop Box located on the left side of the entrance to the Tennis
 Complex Tower.

SCW Tennis Club Representatives

- Assistant Treasurer Susan Earp 248-340-0681
- Platform Tennis Butch Lynd 618-581-0729
- Table Tennis Debra Ross 602-330-6224
- Tennis Dave Parrish 602-419-0656

SCW Tennis Complex Tower

- Located in RH Johnson Rec Center facilities, Building A2
- Open Hours 5:30a -10:00p year-round. The Tower Monitor is there from 5:30a 10:30a Mon-Sat.
- Court Reservations are required for the popular morning playing times.
- Court Reservations can be made by:
 - Visiting the Tennis Complex Tower during Tower Monitor hours.
 - Calling the Tennis Complex Tower during Tower Monitor hours at 623-544-6151.
 - Logging onto website https://holdmycourt.com/reserve2/scwtennis.
- For "holdmycourt" reservation assistance contact Sandy Johnson at 847-370-8809.

SCW Tennis Club Standing Committee Representatives

- Ball Machine Mark Johnson 214-288-5980
- Facilities / Safety Butch Lynd 618-581-0729
- Membership Larry Plaster 480-313-3504
- Photographer Vincent Taibbi 505-486-9773
- Publicity Joel Piaskowski 402-850-6639
- Sunshine Laural Swifka 920-819-2626
- Web Content Master Steve Ribble 319-360-2736
- Fundraising/Socials Open
- Bulletin Board Vincent Taibbi 505-486-9773

New Member Information Sheet March 06, 2024 (V0) (Cont.)

Membership Dues

- The \$15.00 Membership dues for the next year can be paid starting Oct 1 Jan 31.
- Dues can be paid by:
 - Cash or Check complete a 'Pay by Check' envelope at Tennis Complex Tower and deposit in the Tennis Club mail slot to the left of the Tower room entrance.
 - Online Sun City West Tennis Club (https://tennis.scwclubs.com). Click on "Tennis Club" then on "Membership Information". Online payment is made by Zelle direct transfer. Zelle transfers are made to scwtennisclub@gmail.com . Instructions for setting up Zelle transfers are included on the website.
- Tennis Instructor J.R. Lampley
 - For more information contact J.R. Lampley at 602-769-2192 or email at <u>ir.lampley@Q.com</u>.
- Calendar of Events Events can be found at:
 - Our website https://tennis.scwclubs.com
 - The Tennis Complex Tower will have event flyers and sign-up sheets available.
- Mixers Social matches may be scheduled with other Retirement Communities in the West Valley only after coordination with SCW Recreation Center Management.
- Schedule for Drop-In Play
 - Monday & Wednesday 6:00 8:00 pm Contact: Bill Elledge 623-214-1508
 - Tuesday, Thursday & Saturday 9:00am 10:30am Contact: Elvine Baird 623-584-4874
- O Club Team Tennis Sandy Johnson 847-370-8809
 - Club mixers for 3.0, 3.5 and 4.0 rated members are scheduled 3-4 times a year.
- West Valley League Competitive Tennis
 - Women's 3.5 Captain:
 - Hot Shots Janet Kosanda 701-739-3219
 - Women's 4.0 Captain:
 - Mid Court Crisis Tanya Romero 918-671-2467
 - Men's 3.0 Captain: Butch Lynd 618-581-0729 / Vincent Taibbi 505-486-9773
 - Men's 3.5 #1 Captain: Bruce Dougan 763-370-9795
 - Men's 3.5 #2 Captain: Mark Morrow 503-703-9663
- o Impact Team Tennis (ITT) Pete Kosky 503-898-2802
- Choose to Opt-Out
 - 1. **NO** *Newsletters* and *E-Blasts*.
 - 2. **NO Phone Number** shown on the Club Rosters.
 - 3. **NO** *Email Address* shown on the Club Rosters.

Simply call, text or email Larry Plaster (lplaster3@gmail.com) with your Opt-Out Choice(s).

Please consider volunteering by contacting Larry Plaster, 480-313-3504, to be more involved and help.

THANKS FOR SUPPORTING YOUR SCW TENNIS CLUB!